OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
Approval of a resolution to execute a contract amendment with ShotSpotter, Inc., as it relates to the renewal of Annual Flex Subscription Services for an additional two (2)-year period	Ordinance √ Resolution	
Submitted By:		
Little Rock Police Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to authorize the City Manager to execute a contract amendment with ShotSpotter, Inc., for the renewal of the Annual Flex Subscription Services for an additional two- year period, December 19, 2020. through December 18, 2022, for coverage of two (2) square-miles and the renewal of the Annual API Subscription Services for June 14, 2021, through December 18, 2021, and for December 19, 2021, through December 18, 2022, to make coterminous with the Flex Subscription.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The total cost of the purchase, is \$287,393.00. Year 1 funding will be provided by the 2017 TIPS Grant, with additional funding provided from the Crime Guns Grant.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution	
BACKGROUND	The proposed services will be delivered according to the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement between the City of Little Rock/Little Rock Police Department and ShotSpotter, dated August 10, 2018 (Contract 468/Resolution No. 14,800), as amended to reflect the revisions in Amendment 1.	

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION FEBRUARY 16, 2021 AGENDA

BACKGROUND CONTINUED

The Little Rock Police Department (LRPD) needs access to an on-demand report available through the ShotSpotter Respond Application. The Investigative Lead Summary (ILS) provides useful details regarding the approximate location, timing and sequence of each shot fired during an incident, and allows law enforcement to locate shell casing, confirm witness accounts and identify suspects. The reports are available immediately after an incident occurs. Court-admissible documents are also provided and used by attorneys as part of a court case for the exact, verified timing, sequence and location of each shot fired. LRPD requests that the approval to execute a contract amendment with Shot Spotter as it relates to the renewal of Annual Flex Subscription Services for an additional two (2)year period (December 19, 2020, through December 18, 2022) be approved. The extension must be mutually agreed upon by both parties, or the lease will be terminated.